and prepaid lease payments.

11

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

3. Investment property (continued)
The required rate of return has been determined on the basis of market statistics, completed
transactions, and management's knowledge of the property market in general. When determining the
required rate of return, parameters such as type (residence, office, shop, etc.), location, age, state of
maintenance, duration of rental agreements, and tenant credit quality, etc., are considered.

Compared to the previous financial year, the methods of measurement remain unchanged.

The determination of the market value (carrying value) is based on the following rates of return:

Weighted average rate of return 7,65%

Sensitivity analysis:
Changes in the rates of return have a material effect on the measurement of investment properties. An
increase in the rate of return could mean a decrease in market value. The market development may
result in changed requirements to the return on real property.

The survey below shows how the measurement of the property portfolio is affected when the rates of
return are increased and decreased, respectively:

Rate of return
Value of property

portfolio Carrying amount Adjustment
- 0,5% 21.641.690 20.227.200 1.414.490
+ 0,5% 18.986.268 20.227.200 -1.240.933

4. Liabilities other than
provision

Total payables
28 Feb 2021

Current
portion of long
term payables

Long term
payables

28 Feb 2021

Outstanding
payables after

5 years

Mortgage loans 7.568.224 559.953 7.008.271 5.167.987
Payables to group
enterprises 8.477.919 0 8.477.919 8.477.919

16.046.143 559.953 15.486.190 13.645.906

5. Charges and security

As collateral for mortgage loans, DKK 8.477.919, security has been granted on land and buildings
representing a carrying amount of DKK 20.227.200 at 28 February 2021.

12

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

6. Contingencies
Contingent liabilities

Other contingent liabilities:
The company has entered into lease agreement concerning the property on Edisonvej 20, Vejle. The
lease is non-terminable for the tenant and the owner until 31 May 2035.

Joint taxation

With Roden Holdings ApS, company reg. no 38 74 97 49 as administration company, the company
is subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along